
 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Q3-2024 

BUSINESS REVIEW 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

2 
 

 

 

 

KEY FIGURES     3 

RENT REVENUE DISTRIBUTION   4 

GENERAL INFORMATION    5 

BUSINESS SNAPSHOT Q1 AND Q2   6 

AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD   7 

MARKET DRIVERS    7 

INCOME STATEMENT    8 

BALANCE SHEET    9 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT    10 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LTM is between 10/2023-09/2024. Q4-2023 has been adjusted to reflect the actual performance of 
monthly basis. Q1-2024 forward is based on actual accounts. 

Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA includes Revenue from five new lease agreements that has been signed. 
Combined these five lease agreements generate revenue of 1,66meur with estimated 97% conversion 
to EBITDA with usual maintenance costs.  

Loan-to-Value is based on the value of portfolio 30th September 2025.   

 

 

 

 



 

4 
 

 

 

 

 

RENT REVENUE DISTRIBUTION 

 

 

KoskiRent has 25,8meur contracted revenue in its current lease agreements. Lease agreements has 
contracted WAULT of 3,8 years as of 30th September 2024. Management expects some, but not all, of 
the lease agreements to be extented at the end of lease term. Based on management expectations the 
WAULT is expected to be around 2x. 

Possible contract extensions are negoatiated and signed typically six months before lease term ends. 
Expected rent revenue in coming years might be slightly higher due inflation-linked contracts.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6,8 6,7

5,4

4,8

7,2

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Next twelve months 2025 2026 2027 2028-2038



 

5 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Modulo is trademark for KoskiRent Oy (finnish business id 
2539752-6). KoskiRent Oy is 100% owned by KoskiRent 
Group Oy. KoskiRent Oy owns around 30.000sqm of 
modular transferable buildings. KoskiRent Oy leases 
buildings for finnish municipalities, government and public 
clients. Buildings are used mainly as schools and daycares. 
Some of the buildings are also contracted to social 
infrastructure and other purposes. The lease agreements 
are fixed term contracts with extension options.  

KoskiRent Oy has its bonds listed in the Frankfurt Open 
Market exchange under ISIN: NO0013250647 

This is the second business review provided under the bond 
terms and is published on company’s website 
www.modulo.fi 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.modulo.fi


 

6 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUSINESS SNAPSHOPT Q3 

 

Starting in July 2024, Company received EUR 3,35m equity 
investment from its owner KoskiRent Group Oy. KoskiRent 
Oy met the Conditions Present of the Bond Terms and all the 
old existing debt financing and Turku Investment was paid 
with bond proceedings 10th of July 2024. 

During Q3 KoskiRent started to deassemble and storage 
buildings that were released in summer. Former Vihti school 
was re-contracted to municipality of Teuva for initial three 
year period as such. Around one third of Rauma1 school 
was re-contracted to Government’s purposes with 
modifications on two locations and Rauma2 was re-
contracted inside city of Rauma to other education 
purposes. 

At the end of reporting period KoskiRent had under 
3000sqm of available spaces in storage. Company has 
entered suitable tender processes with new and circulated 
modules and expects utilization to be better at the start of 
2025. 

Company has on-going project to shift to IFRS reporting. 
IFRS reporting will be carried out using Fair values of its 
existing fleet. Valuation is carried by external valuator, which 
has experience of valuating transferrable buildings. 
KoskiRent uses Retta Management Oy as valuator. As of 
30th of September 2024, KoskiRent’s portfolio was valued at 
EUR 84,7m. 

IFRS conversion project is expected to finish Q1-2025 after 
KoskiRent applies listing of its bond to Nasdaq Helsinki 
marketplace. 

 



 

7 
 

 

 

 

 

AFTER REPORTING PERIOD 

 

After reporting period KoskiRent handed over a school 
building to municipality of Kaarina in Greater Turku region. 
KoskiRent also handed over a school to Teuva, which was 
formerly located in Vihti. 

 

KoskiRent participated and won a small daycare contract 
from municipality of Kankaankää in November.  Tender 
process is still under typical appeal period and contract is 
expected to be signed in December. If signed, new 
contract’s annual rental revenue is EUR 167.000 and lease 
term is 72months with addiotional option years. 

 

 

MARKET DRIVERS 

 

Market outlook for KoskiRent Oy has remained unchanged. 
Municipalities have set their budgets and plans for coming 
year. The end of the year, January and February are the high 
season of tendering in municipality sector. KoskiRent has 
identified several potential tenders that it can participate. 
Company is patient and dilligent and only enters tenders 
processes as it sees a good overall fit of key criteria. 

Market for modular transferable buildings is growing 
steadily. Company’s current strategy focuses on schools 
and daycares, but Company sees market activity and 
possibilities on social infrastructure, care facilities, 
healthcare and housing type of solutions aswell.   

Interest rates in generally does not effect the demand for 
schools and daycares, since municipalities are obliged to 
provide these functions under the law. As interest rates have 
declined, but overall cost of contructions 

 



 

8 
 

 

 

 

 

INCOME STATEMENT 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

9 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BALANCE SHEET 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

10 
 

 

 

 

 

 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

 


